	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2008-821
Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Mayor:
Date of Introduction: September 9, 2008
Committee(s) of Reference: TEU; LUZ
Date of Analysis: September 12, 2008
Type of Action: Authorization for Redevelopment Agreement Amendment
Bill Summary: This ordinance authorizes the execution of a 3rd Amendment to a Redevelopment Agreement between the City of Jacksonville, the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission and H.O.P.E. (Helping Others Prepare for Employment), Inc. of Jacksonville, a Florida Non-Profit Corporation, and INOC, LLC (collectively “developer”), an agreement authorized by Ordinance 2001-113-E, and which amendment authorizes a revised timeline for certain project deliverables to allow for the completion of an I-95 /Clark Road Interchange.
Background: The original Redevelopment Agreement provided a $3,000,000 grant for the development of a $30 million seven year, multi-phase building program.  The initial project entailed the acquisition and renovation of an existing office building and three undeveloped parcels.  The Master Plan and PUD also envisioned the phased construction of a recreation/entertainment center, multi screen movie theater, hotel and restaurants.  In June 2005, the redevelopment agreement was amended to allow for an extension of the construction timetable for the entertainment center and restaurants to November 2005.  In March 2006, the redevelopment agreement was amended a 2nd time to provide for a revised “project schedule.”  The success of the project (Hope Plaza) depends on the completion of the I-95/Clark Road Interchange which is expected to be completed in spring of 2009, necessitated the 3rd amendment to the redevelopment agreement that this ordinance would authorize.  The 3rd Amendment has been reviewed and approved by the Northwest Jacksonville Economic Development Fund Board.
Policy Impact: Housing & Neighborhoods Department/Northwest Jacksonville Economic Development Fund
Fiscal Impact: Undetermined
Analyst: Jackson







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

